MINUTES
FACULTY SENATE MEETING

17 September 1996

Chairperson D. Eidam called the meeting to order at 4:10 p.m. in Chryst Hall, Room 210. All departmental
senators attended except those from the Business Administration, History, and Sociology and
Anthropology Departments.

Minutes

Senate approved the 3 September 1996 meeting minutes with the following corrections: on page 4069,
top of page, second line, change "At that meeting the chairperson ..." to "At all meetings the chairperson...'

Reports

Chairperson's Report

Chairperson D. Eidam said senator H. Fisher, Sociology/Anthropology, has a class conflict with senate
meeting times this semester. The Sociology/Anthropology will meet tomorrow to designate an alternate
to replace him this semester. Eidam distributed a report on the annual fund and campaign

(see Attachment A). The Medal Fund allocated $3,500 to the Faculty Development Committee.

D. Eidam, ]. Piperberg, and M. Margolis counted ballots from last meeting's elections. The next day Eidam
sent out a copy of the election results to every faculty member on campus. He wanted to let the faculty
know quickly of any remaining vacancies for today's elections. There was an omission from the list of
vacancies. K. Backels' NonSchool, Outcomes Assessment Committee two year term beginning now has
expired. Senate will elect her replacement at the next meeting elections. She is eligible to run again.

Administrative Officers

President

President J. Caputo said former Vice President for Student Affairs G. Reighard was operated on a week
ago toady. Last Friday evening Reighard was still not out of the hospital. On Sunday he was at home and
asked about MU events. He will be up and about in another week.



Last Spring senate recommended a plus/minus grading system to President Caputo. Although the faculty
made its decision, students were genuinely upset about the new grading system. During his convocation
address, Caputo said that MU could do something of a transitional nature about the new grading system
in the interim of this year. Caputo proposed to make no changes for the Fall semester. In the Spring
semester as a trial run, faculty would grade on a plu/minus system, students would receive grades on the
system, and the plus/minus grades would be recorded. However, the plus/minus grades would in fact be
disregarded and have no impact on the student grade point averages for the semester.

[t would be an experiment to try to communicate to students what the impact would be on their grade
sheets. Caputo said he would talk to student senate about the proposal this Thursday night. He will
explain to them why if 90 percent of the students voted it down, it is still going to happen. Caputo asked
the faculty to explain the rationale of the new system to students.

As of 12:35 PM today, the governor's office has released the funds for construction of the new science
building. there are no more legal or governmental impediments to overcome. First there will be a bidding
process. Then the state will review the bids and award the contract. In a matter of weeks, a contractor
will move in for construction. There will be trucks with dirt, traffic problems, etc. While there was no
official word on the Myers renovation, Caputo expects that at some point in the future (maybe December)
MU will hear from the governor's office giving the go ahead.

Vice-President for Academic Affairs

Vice President for Academic Affairs F. McNairy said the first open house of the semester for new students
will be held Saturday, 28 September 1996. Your department should have already been contacted by the
admissions office. The open house is earlier in the year than MU has traditionally held open houses in
order not to conflict with several other activities in the area. There will be at least two additional open
houses. McNairy encouraged faculty cooperation as MU hopes for no rain.

Committee Reports

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee chairperson R. Wismer introduced three new
courses under the two meeting rule:

CSCI140:Discrete Structures, a new four credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in
the Spring of 1997 if approved.

CSCI240:Computational Models, a new four credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered
in the Spring of 1997 if approved.

CSCI270:Computer Architecture, a new four credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered
in the Spring of 1997 if approved.



Wismer announced the queue of courses waiting to be approved by the committee numbered 13. The
committee deals with approximately four courses per meeting.

Proposed Courses
Senate approved two undergraduate courses:
PSYC356:Health Psychology, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in

the Spring of 1997.

PSYC417:Tests and Measurements, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first
offered in the Spring of 1997.

Business

Faculty Senate Elections

Senate continued its annual elections using the approved voting algorithm. Chairperson Eidam and
senate officers posted all nominations for all open committee positions received prior to the meeting on
the blackboard. Senators then completed additional nominations from the floor. A motion to elect the
candidates for uncontested positions by acclamation passed. The chairperson distributed ballots for
senators to use to vote for the remaining contested positions. Senators were to vote for only those
candidates that the voter wanted to serve in an open position. Senators then voted for their preferred
candidates for each committee opening by ranking candidates on the ballot from most to least preferred.
After the meeting, senate chairperson Eidam counted the votes.

Nominees (*=elected)

Academic Policy Committee

Chair: None
Education(98): N. Borozny, ELED, A Szollos*, PSYC
Humanities(97): A. Kelly*, ENGL

General Education Review Committee

Science(98): E. Rajaseelan*, CHEM
Social Science(97): E. Guo*, BUAD

International Selection Committee



Alternate(97): . Hibberd, ITEC, D. Shanahan*, GEOG

Commencement Speaker Committee

NonSchool(98): G. Benson*, Library

Noonan Fund

NonSchool(97): None

Academic Policies Committee

NonSchool(98): None
Social Sciences(97): R. Glenn*, PSCI

Faculty Student Athletic Committee

Member(99): A. Kelley, ENGL, ]. Mone, BIOL, P. McCaskey, BUAD, M. Kelly*, PSYC

Joint Senate Conference Committee

Member/Senator(97): R. Kerper*, ELED

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee

Science(98): B. Liffick, CSCI, ]. Mone, BIOL, J. Dooley*, PHYS
Social Sciences(97 and 98): None

Appropriate Curricular Review Process for Departmental Guidebooks and Handbooks--Blue
Sheets for Departmental Degree Requirements--Both Dropped from the Agenda

Senate Email Reflector on Marauder

Senator M. Warmkessel asked if senate would like to establish an official senate email reflector on
Marauder. After some discussion, senate decided not to proceed with the matter.



Senate adjourned at 5:15 PM. The next meeting will be Tuesday, 1 October 1996, from 4:05-5:45 p.m. in
Chryst 210.

Respectfully submitted,

Marvin Margolis, Secretary
Faculty Senate



Action Summary

17 September 1996

Tests and Measurements, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first
offered in the Spring of 1997.

1. Course and Program Approvals

Senate approved two undergraduate courses:

PSYC356: Health Psychology, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first
offered in the Spring of 1997.

PSYC417:
2. Senate Elections

Academic Policy Committee
Chair: None Education(98): A. Szollos*,PSYC Humanities(97): A. Kelly*, ENGL

General Education Review Committee

Science(98): E. Rajaseelan*, CHEM Social Science(97): E. Guo*, BUAD
International Selection Committee

Alternate(97): D. Shanahan*, GEOG

Commencement Speaker Committee

NonSchool(98): G. Benson*, Library

Noonan Fund

NonSchool(97): None

Academic Policies Committee

NonSchool(98): None Social Sciences(97): R. Glenn*, PSIC
Faculty Student Athletic Committee

Member(99): M. Kelly*, PSYC

Joint Senate Conference Committee
Member/Senator(97): R. Kerper*, ELED

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee
Science(98): ]. Dooley*, PHYS Social Sciences(97 and 98): None



Attachment A

Faculty Senate Minutes

17 September 1996

ENDOWME
NT
PROGRAMS

ALUMNI

PARENTS

EMPLOYEE
S

FRIENDS

ORGANIZA
TIONS

BUSINESSE
S

MATCHING
GIFTS

FOUNDATI
ONS

TRUSTS/ES
TATES

TOTAL
GOAL

CAMPAIGN FOR MILLERSVILLE PROGRESS REPORT

UNRES REST
TRICTE RICTE
D D
PLA
NNE 5-YEAR CASH DLAN 5-
NED YEAR
D PLEDG RECE ;o pinh
GIFT ES WVED (o
S
$25, $147, $436, $140,
000 6000 4oc 000 332
$0 $25 $0
$4,18 $5,26
$0 5 5
50 $20.8 $689, $34.8
42 648 00
$0 $230 2&58
$10,0 $8,50
$0 01 0
$17.7
$0 00 $0
$0 $250 $0
$1.46 $52,0
$0 g o0 0
$25, $202, $1.17 $198
500 0000 1237 ¢ cag 476

CASH PLAN
NED

RECE GIFT

IVED S

$288, $460, 2
710 000 6

$1,24
0

$51,8
gs 30

$195, $689
927 648

$74,6
a3 30
$62,6
17
$19,6
70
$4,55
0 $0

$1,78 $52,0
0,307 00

$0

$0

$0

$2,47 $1,20 4
9,549 1,648 2

"9

JULY 1, 1991 to SEPTEMBER 6, 1996

TOT
ALS

5-
YEAR
PLED
GES

#

$146, 78
832 5

$0 9

$5,26 11
2 4

$34,8 32
00 7

$9,58
2

$8,50
0

$0

48
50
52
$0 4

$0

$205, 13
076 99

10

CASH
RECE
IVED

$436,
165
$1,26
5
$56,0
67
$216,
769
$74,8
73
$72,6
18
$37,3
70
$4,80
0
$1,78
1,775
$2,68
1,702

TOTA %

L OF
PLED GOA
GED L

& REA
RECEI CHE
VED D

$4,08 81.7
8,426 7%



$5,000,000
FACILITIES
JEQUIPME

NT

$40,

ALUMNI 000

PARENTS

EMPLOYEE
S

FRIENDS  $0

ORGANIZA
TIONS

BUSINESSE
S

MATCHING
GIFTS

FOUNDATI
ONS

$10
0,00
0

TRUST/EST
ATES

ANNUAL
FUND
TRANSFER

$14
0,00
0

TOTAL

GOAL
$5,000,000
TOTAL
ENDOWME $16
NT 5,00
& 0
FACILITIES

GOVERNME
NT GRANTS

GIFT-IN-
KIND

SPECIAL
PROJECTS

ANNUAL

$65,50
0

$0
$6,820

$8,500

$81,00
0

$173,1
63

$0

$10,00
0

$0

$0

$345,9
83

$362,5

83

$0

$7,000

$433,
200

$150

$70,7
31

$58,0
96

$123,
523

$219,
913

$13,8
67

$15,0
00

$656,
687

$294,
103

$1,88
5,270

$2,0 $1,1
87,4 78,6
23 48

$0

$1,75

$929,

$26,0
00

$0
$1,03

$20,0
00

$0

$114,
500

$0

$360,
000

$0

$521,
530

$720,
006

$3,55

$99,4
75

$324, $40,0 1
822 00 6
$75 $0 O
$24.1
cbls0 6
$25,9

i T
$148,
20 4
$143, 1
500 0 o
$14,5

2t 50 0
$290,
Vs 3
$126, $100,
994 000

$0 $0 0
$1,09 $140, 4
8596 000 7
$36 S13 g
78,1 416 5
46 48
$636,

685 0
$49,6

55 1
$377, 1
775 0
$1.33 0

$92,5 15

00
$0

9
7

$7,85 19

0

$28,5

00

$81,0

00

$287
663

$0

$370
000

$0

$0

$867
513

$1,0
72,5
89

$0

$3,55

$106
475

$0

1
53

7

' 24

29

"3

, 47
9

18
78

12

* 20
81

$758,
022

$225
$94,9
11
$84,0
71

$272,
073

$363,
413
$28,4
17

$305,
000

$783,
681

$294,
103

$2,98 $3,99 79,8
3,866 1,379 3%

$5,8
85,6
68

$8,07 80.8
9,805 0%

$763, $763,
715 715

$49,6 $53,2
55 05

$379, $486,
525 000

$2,25 $2,25



OPERATIO 216 0,711 98 9,927 9,927
NS--PREV.

R N T
NS--CUR.
GOAL
$3,000,000
$16 $3,0 $1,1 $1,3 1 $1,1 10 $8,1 $11,6
ggﬂ?s 5,00 3359'5 374 755 ﬁgig" 41,6 0 82,6 46 44,8 69,00 208/;7
0 57 48 48 014 3 52 0
GOAL
$13,000,00
0
CAMPAIGN FOR MILLERSVILLE PROGRESS REPORT
ANNUAL FUND STATUS
WEEK ENDING SEPTEMBER 6, 1996
CURRENT LAST CURRENT LAST
SOURCE  # UNRESTRICTED # RESTRICTED “UN "1 VEAR  YEAR  YEAR
4 TOTAL TOTAL
ALUMNI 13 $1,449 1 $90 14 15  $1,539  $346
PARENTS 0 $1 0 $0 0 2 $1 $61
EMPLOYEES 0 $448 0 $451 0 1 $899  $386
FRIENDS 0 $0 0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
SRGANIZATION 0 $0 0 $0 0 0 $0 $0
BUSINESS/IND. 0 $0 2 $5,200 2 0 $5200 $0
MATCHING
i 4 $250 0 $0 4 2 $250  $75
FOUNDATIONS 0 $0 1 $1,455 1 0 $1455  $0
TOTAL 17 $2,148 4 $7,196 21 20 $9344 $1,368
ANNUAL FUND YEAR-TO-DATE
LAST CURREN LAST
SOURCE  # UNRES];FR'CTE " RESTII)“CTE gg\‘ﬂ YEA TYEAR YEAR
R# TOTAL TOTAL
ALUMNI 117 $5,329 39 $1,368 156 137 $6,697  $3478
PARENTS 15 $369 2 $40 17 26 $409  $533
EMPLOYEES 70 $1,817 47 $1,929 117 117 $3746  $2,766
FRIENDS 0 $0 1 $143 1 10 $143  $1,095
ORGANIZATION

S 0 $633 1 $504 1 1 $1,137  $2,000



BUSINESS/IND. 2 $1,050

MATCHING
GIFTS

33 $3,870

FOUNDATIONS 1 $1,000

23

TOTAL $14,068

8

4 $5,900
2 $350
3 $2,160
9

9

6
35
4

$12,394 337

10
47

2
350

GIFTS-IN-KIND YEAR-TO-DATE

$6,950  $13,525
$4220  $3,795
$3,160  $713
$26,462 §27'90

LAST CURRENT LAST

CURRENT

SOURCE # UNRESTRICTED # RESTRICTED

INDIVIDUALS 0 $0
ORGANIZATIONS 0 $0
TOTAL 0 %0

SOURCE

ALUMNI

PARENTS

EMPLOYEES

FRIENDS & ORGS.
BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
MATCHING FUNDS
FOUNDATIONS
TOTALS

0 $0
0 $0
0 %0

YEAR YEAR

YEAR #

0
0
0

#

STATUS OF ANNUAL FUND GOALS

CURRENT YEAR LAST YEAR CURRENT YR
GOALS

AMOUNT RAISED AMOUNT

$6,697
$409

$3,746
$1,280
$6,950
$4,220
$3,160

$26,462

UNRESTRICTED-ANNUAL $11,081
UNRESTRICTED-MEDAL $2,987
TOTAL-UNRESTRICTED $14,068

$7,127
$1,969
$9,096

$210,000
$30,000
$38,000
$97,000
$55,000
$30,000
$200,000
$660,000

$270,000
$26,000
$296,000

YEAR

TOTAL TOTAL

$0
$0
$0

% OF G

3.19%
1.36%
9.86%
1.32%
12.64%
14.07%
1.58%
4.01%

4.10%
11.49%
4.75%

$0
$180
$180

OAL



	Sept17_1996Minutes
	Sept17_1996Attachments

