MINUTES

FACULTY SENATE MEETING

17 September 1996

Chairperson D. Eidam called the meeting to order at 4:10 p.m. in Chryst Hall, Room 210. All departmental senators attended except those from the Business Administration, History, and Sociology and Anthropology Departments.

Minutes

Senate approved the 3 September 1996 meeting minutes with the following corrections: on page 4069, top of page, second line, change "At that meeting the chairperson ..." to "At all meetings the chairperson..."

Reports

Chairperson's Report

Chairperson D. Eidam said senator H. Fisher, Sociology/Anthropology, has a class conflict with senate meeting times this semester. The Sociology/Anthropology will meet tomorrow to designate an alternate to replace him this semester. Eidam distributed a report on the annual fund and campaign (see Attachment A). The Medal Fund allocated \$3,500 to the Faculty Development Committee.

D. Eidam, J. Piperberg, and M. Margolis counted ballots from last meeting's elections. The next day Eidam sent out a copy of the election results to every faculty member on campus. He wanted to let the faculty know quickly of any remaining vacancies for today's elections. There was an omission from the list of vacancies. K. Backels' NonSchool, Outcomes Assessment Committee two year term beginning now has expired. Senate will elect her replacement at the next meeting elections. She is eligible to run again.

Administrative Officers

President

President J. Caputo said former Vice President for Student Affairs G. Reighard was operated on a week ago toady. Last Friday evening Reighard was still not out of the hospital. On Sunday he was at home and asked about MU events. He will be up and about in another week.

Last Spring senate recommended a plus/minus grading system to President Caputo. Although the faculty made its decision, students were genuinely upset about the new grading system. During his convocation address, Caputo said that MU could do something of a transitional nature about the new grading system in the interim of this year. Caputo proposed to make no changes for the Fall semester. In the Spring semester as a trial run, faculty would grade on a plu/minus system, students would receive grades on the system, and the plus/minus grades would be recorded. However, the plus/minus grades would in fact be disregarded and have no impact on the student grade point averages for the semester.

It would be an experiment to try to communicate to students what the impact would be on their grade sheets. Caputo said he would talk to student senate about the proposal this Thursday night. He will explain to them why if 90 percent of the students voted it down, it is still going to happen. Caputo asked the faculty to explain the rationale of the new system to students.

As of 12:35 PM today, the governor's office has released the funds for construction of the new science building. there are no more legal or governmental impediments to overcome. First there will be a bidding process. Then the state will review the bids and award the contract. In a matter of weeks, a contractor will move in for construction. There will be trucks with dirt, traffic problems, etc. While there was no official word on the Myers renovation, Caputo expects that at some point in the future (maybe December) MU will hear from the governor's office giving the go ahead.

Vice-President for Academic Affairs

Vice President for Academic Affairs F. McNairy said the first open house of the semester for new students will be held Saturday, 28 September 1996. Your department should have already been contacted by the admissions office. The open house is earlier in the year than MU has traditionally held open houses in order not to conflict with several other activities in the area. There will be at least two additional open houses. McNairy encouraged faculty cooperation as MU hopes for no rain.

Committee Reports

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee chairperson R. Wismer introduced three new courses under the two meeting rule:

CSCI140: Discrete Structures, a new four credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in the Spring of 1997 if approved.

CSCI240:Computational Models, a new four credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in the Spring of 1997 if approved.

CSCI270:Computer Architecture, a new four credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in the Spring of 1997 if approved.

Wismer announced the queue of courses waiting to be approved by the committee numbered 13. The committee deals with approximately four courses per meeting.

Proposed Courses

Senate approved two undergraduate courses:

PSYC356:Health Psychology, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in the Spring of 1997.

PSYC417:Tests and Measurements, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in the Spring of 1997.

Business

Faculty Senate Elections

Senate continued its annual elections using the approved voting algorithm. Chairperson Eidam and senate officers posted all nominations for all open committee positions received prior to the meeting on the blackboard. Senators then completed additional nominations from the floor. A motion to elect the candidates for uncontested positions by acclamation passed. The chairperson distributed ballots for senators to use to vote for the remaining contested positions. Senators were to vote for only those candidates that the voter wanted to serve in an open position. Senators then voted for their preferred candidates for each committee opening by ranking candidates on the ballot from most to least preferred. After the meeting, senate chairperson Eidam counted the votes.

Nominees (*=elected)

Academic Policy Committee

Chair: None

Education(98): N. Borozny, ELED, A Szollos*, PSYC

Humanities(97): A. Kellv*. ENGL

General Education Review Committee

Science(98): E. Rajaseelan*, CHEM Social Science(97): E. Guo*, BUAD

International Selection Committee

Alternate(97): J. Hibberd, ITEC, D. Shanahan*, GEOG

Commencement Speaker Committee

NonSchool(98): G. Benson*, Library

Noonan Fund

NonSchool(97): None

Academic Policies Committee

NonSchool(98): None

Social Sciences(97): R. Glenn*, PSCI

Faculty Student Athletic Committee

Member(99): A. Kelley, ENGL, J. Mone, BIOL, P. McCaskey, BUAD, M. Kelly*, PSYC

Joint Senate Conference Committee

Member/Senator(97): R. Kerper*, ELED

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee

Science(98): B. Liffick, CSCI, J. Mone, BIOL, J. Dooley*, PHYS

Social Sciences (97 and 98): None

Appropriate Curricular Review Process for Departmental Guidebooks and Handbooks--Blue Sheets for Departmental Degree Requirements--Both Dropped from the Agenda

Senate Email Reflector on Marauder

Senator M. Warmkessel asked if senate would like to establish an official senate email reflector on Marauder. After some discussion, senate decided not to proceed with the matter.

Senate adjourned at 5:15 PM. The next meeting will be Tuesday, 1 October 1996, from 4:05-5:45 p.m. in Chryst 210.

Respectfully submitted,

Marvin Margolis, Secretary Faculty Senate

Action Summary

17 September 1996

Tests and Measurements, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in the Spring of 1997.

1. Course and Program Approvals

Senate approved two undergraduate courses:

PSYC356: Health Psychology, a new three credit hour nonGeneral Education course to be first offered in the Spring of 1997.

PSYC417:

2. Senate Elections

Academic Policy Committee

Chair: None Education(98): A. Szollos*, PSYC Humanities(97): A. Kelly*, ENGL

General Education Review Committee

Science(98): E. Rajaseelan*, CHEM Social Science(97): E. Guo*, BUAD

International Selection Committee

Alternate(97): D. Shanahan*, GEOG

Commencement Speaker Committee

NonSchool(98): G. Benson*, Library

Noonan Fund

NonSchool(97): None

Academic Policies Committee

NonSchool(98): None Social Sciences(97): R. Glenn*, PSIC

Faculty Student Athletic Committee

Member(99): M. Kelly*, PSYC

Joint Senate Conference Committee

Member/Senator(97): R. Kerper*, ELED

Undergraduate Course and Program Review Committee

Science(98): J. Dooley*, PHYS Social Sciences(97 and 98): None

Attachment A

Faculty Senate Minutes

17 September 1996

	CAMPAIGN FOR MILLERSVILLE PROGRESS REPORT JULY 1, 1991 to SEPTEMBER 6, 1996												
		,	ULY 1	, 1991		PTEM	BER 6	, 1	.996				
		UNRES TRICTE			REST RICTE				TOT				
		D			D				ALS				
	PLA NNE D GIFT S	5-YEAR PLEDG ES	CASH RECE IVED	PLAN NED GIFT S	5- YEAR PLED GES	CASH RECE IVED	PLAN NED GIFT S	#	5- YEAR PLED GES	#	CASH RECE IVED	TOTA L PLED GED & RECEI VED	OF GOA L REA
ENDOWME NT PROGRAMS													
ALUMNI	\$25, 000	\$6,600	\$147, 455	\$436, 000	\$140, 332	\$288, 710	\$460, 000		\$146, 832	78 5	\$436, 165		
PARENTS		\$0	\$25		\$0	\$1,24 0	\$0	0	\$0	9	\$1,26 5		
EMPLOYEE S		\$0	\$4,18 2		\$5,26 2	\$51,8 85	\$0	2	\$5,26 2	11 4	\$56,0 67		
FRIENDS		\$0	\$20,8 42	\$689, 648	\$34,8 00	\$195, 927	\$689, 648	9	\$34,8 00	32 7	\$216, 769		
ORGANIZA TIONS		\$0	\$230		\$8,58 2	\$74,6 83	\$0	2	\$9,58 2	48	\$74,8 73		
BUSINESSE S		\$0	\$10,0 01		\$8,50 0	\$62,6 17	\$0	2	\$8,50 0	50	\$72,6 18		
MATCHING GIFTS		\$0	\$17,7 00		\$0	\$19,6 70	\$0	0	\$0	52	\$37,3 70		
FOUNDATI ONS		\$0	\$250		\$0	\$4,55 0	\$0	0	\$0	4	\$4,80 0		
TRUSTS/ES TATES		\$0	\$1,46 8	\$52,0 00	\$0	\$1,78 0,307	\$52,0 00	1	\$0	10	\$1,78 1,775		
TOTAL	\$25, 500	\$6,600	\$202, 153	•	\$198, 476	-						\$4,08 8,426	
GOAL													

\$5,000,000

FACILITIES /EQUIPME NT

NT													
ALUMNI	\$40, 000	\$65,50 0	\$433, 200		\$26,0 00	\$324, 822	\$40,0 00		\$92,5 00	15 9	\$758, 022		
PARENTS		\$0	\$150		\$0	\$75	\$0	0	\$0	7	\$225		
EMPLOYEE S		\$6,820	\$70,7 31		\$1,03 0	\$24,1 80	\$0	6	\$7,85 0	19 1	\$94,9 11		
FRIENDS	\$0	\$8,500	\$58,0 96		\$20,0 00	\$25,9 75	\$ 0	4	\$28,5 00	53	\$84,0 71		
ORGANIZA TIONS		\$81,00 0	\$123, 523		\$0	\$148, 500		4	\$81,0 00	•	\$272, 073		
BUSINESSE S		\$173,1 63	\$219, 913		\$114, 500	\$143, 500	\$0	1 2	\$287, 663	24	\$363, 413		
MATCHING GIFTS		\$0	\$13,8 67		\$0	\$14,5 50	\$ 0	0	\$0	29	\$28,4 17		
FOUNDATI ONS		\$10,00 0	\$15,0 00		\$360, 000	\$290, 000	\$0	3	\$370, 000	3	\$305, 000		
TRUST/EST ATES	\$10 0,00 0	\$0	\$656, 687		\$0	\$126, 994	\$100, 000	2	\$0	6	\$783, 681		
ANNUAL FUND TRANSFER		\$0	\$294, 103		\$0	\$0	\$0	0	\$0	0	\$294, 103		
TOTAL	\$14 0,00 0	\$345,9 83	\$1,88 5,270	*11	\$521, 530				\$867, 513			\$3,99 1,379	
GOAL \$5,000,000)												
TOTAL ENDOWME NT &	5,00 0	% 367 5	\$2,0 87,4 23	\$1,1 78,6 48	\$720, 006	\$3,6 78,1 46	\$1,3 41,6 48	8 9	\$1,0 72,5 89	18 78	\$5,8 85,6 68	\$8,07 9,805	
FACILITIES GOVERNME NT GRANTS		\$0	\$0			\$636, 685		0	\$0	12	\$763, 715	\$763, 715	
GIFT-IN- KIND	1				\$3,55 0	\$49,6 55		1	\$3,55 0	8	\$49,6 55		
SPECIAL PROJECTS		\$7,000	\$1,75 0		\$99,4 75	\$377, 775		1	\$106, 475	20		\$486, 000	
ANNUAL			\$929,			\$1,33		0	\$0	81	\$2,25	\$2,25	

OPERATIO NSPREV.		216			0,711				98	9,927	9,927	
ANNUAL OPERATIO NSCUR.		\$14,0 68)		\$12,3 94				33 7	\$26,4 62	\$26,4 62	
GOAL \$3,000,000												
GRAND TOTALS	\$16 5,00 83	\$3,0 37,4 57	\$1,1 75,5 48	\$823, 031		\$1,3 41,6 48	1 0 0	82,6	10 46 3	\$8,1 44,8 52	\$11,6 69,00 0	88,7 6%
	U	0.					•		O	-	_	

CAMPAIGN FOR MILLERSVILLE PROGRESS REPORT ANNUAL FUND STATUS WEEK ENDING SEPTEMBER 6, 1996

SOURCE	#	UNRESTRICTED	#	RESTRICTED	CURRENT YEAR #	LAST YEAR #	CURRENT YEAR TOTAL	T LAST YEAR TOTAL
ALUMNI	13	\$1,449	1	\$90	14	15	\$1,539	\$346
PARENTS	0	\$1	0	\$0	0	2	\$1	\$61
EMPLOYEES	0	\$448	0	\$451	0	1	\$899	\$886
FRIENDS	0	\$0	0	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0
ORGANIZATION S	0	\$0	0	\$0	0	0	\$0	\$0
BUSINESS/IND.	0	\$0	2	\$5,200	2	0	\$5,200	\$0
MATCHING GIFTS	4	\$250	0	\$0	4	2	\$250	\$75
FOUNDATIONS	0	\$0	1	\$1,455	1	0	\$1,455	\$0
TOTAL	17	\$2,148	4	\$7,196	21	20	\$9,344	\$1,368
		ANNUAL	F	UND YEAR-TO	-DATE			
SOURCE	#	UNRESTRICTE D	#	RESTRICTE D	CURREN T YEAR #	LAST YEA R#	CURREN T YEAR TOTAL	LAST YEAR TOTAL
ALUMNI	117	' \$5,329	39	9 \$1,368	156	137	\$6,697	\$3,478
PARENTS	15	\$369	2	\$40	17	26	\$409	\$533
EMPLOYEES	70	\$1,817	47	7 \$1,929	117	117	\$3,746	\$2,766
FRIENDS	0	\$0	1	\$143	1	10	\$143	\$1,095
ORGANIZATION S	0	\$633	1	\$504	1	1	\$1,137	\$2,000

BUSINESS/IND.	2	\$1,050	4	\$5,900	6	10	\$6,950	\$13,525
MATCHING GIFTS	33	\$3,870	2	\$350	35	47	\$4,220	\$3,795
FOUNDATIONS	1	\$1,000	3	\$2,160	4	2	\$3,160	\$713
TOTAL	23 8	\$14,068	9 9	\$12,394	337	350	\$26,462	\$27,90 5

GIFTS-IN-KIND YEAR-TO-DATE

SOURCE	# UNRESTRICTED	# RESTRICTED	CURRENT YEAR #	LAST YEAR #	CURRENT YEAR TOTAL	LAST YEAR TOTAL
INDIVIDUALS	0 \$0	0 \$0	0	0	\$0	\$0
ORGANIZATIONS	0 \$0	0 \$0	0	1	\$0	\$180
TOTAL	0 \$0	0 \$0	0	1	\$0	\$180

STATUS OF ANNUAL FUND GOALS

SOURCE	CURRENT YEAR AMOUNT RAISED		CURRENT YR GOALS	% OF GOAL
ALUMNI	\$6,697		\$210,000	3.19%
PARENTS	\$409		\$30,000	1.36%
EMPLOYEES	\$3,746		\$38,000	9.86%
FRIENDS & ORGS.	\$1,280		\$97,000	1.32%
BUSINESS & INDUSTRY	\$6,950		\$55,000	12.64%
MATCHING FUNDS	\$4,220		\$30,000	14.07%
FOUNDATIONS	\$3,160		\$200,000	1.58%
TOTALS	\$26,462		\$660,000	4.01%
UNRESTRICTED-ANNUAL	\$11,081	\$7,127	\$270,000	4.10%
UNRESTRICTED-MEDAL	\$2,987	\$1,969	\$26,000	11.49%
TOTAL-UNRESTRICTED	\$14,068	\$9,096	\$296,000	4.75%